United States   $ 41,923   $ 46,421   $ 46,471
   Mexico   (16,993)   13,277   9,874
   $ 24,930   $ 59,698   $ 56,345
Identifiable assets:
   United States   $328,489   $302,911   $288,761
   Mexico   169,115   135,772   134,085
   $497,604   $438,683   $422,846

NOTE I -ACQUISITIONS AND INVESTMENTS
On July 5, 1995, the Company acquired certain assets of Union de Queretaro, et
al, a group of five chicken companies located near Queretaro, Mexico for
approximately $35.3 million.  These assets were integrated with the Company's
existing Mexican operation, headquartered in Queretaro, Mexico, which is the
second largest chicken operation in Mexico.  The acquisition has been accounted
for as a purchase, and the results of operations for this acquisition have been
included in the Company's consolidated results of operations since the
acquisition date.  Pro forma operating results are not presented as they would
not differ materially from actual results reported in 1995 and 1994.NOTE J -

QUARTERLY RESULTS - (Unaudited)

   Year Ended September 30, 1995
   First   Second   Third   Fourth   Fiscal
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter  Quarter   Year
   (in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales   $227,000  $216,830  $230,297  $257,679  $931,806
Gross profit   20,765   7,577   23,826   21,976   74,144
Operating income (loss)   8,742   (4,662)   11,843   9,007   24,930
Net income (loss)   556   (16,304)   6,143   1,638   (7,967)
Per share:
   Net income (loss)   0.02   (0.59)   0.22   0.06   (0.29)
   Cash dividends   0.015   0.015   0.015   0.015   0.06
   Market price:
   High   10 3/8   9 3/4   8 3/8   8 3/4   10 3/8
   Low   9 3/8   7 3/4   7 1/2   7 5/8   7 1/2

   Year Ended October 1, 1994
   First   Second   Third   Fourth   Fiscal
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Year
   (in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales   $221,851  $223,167  $238,302  $239,289  $922,609
Gross profit (a)   29,354   24,684   28,675   28,114   110,827
Operating income (b)   16,402   12,614   15,095   15,587   59,698
Net income   8,421   7,920   7,196   7,521   31,058
Per share:
   Net income   0.31   0.29   0.26   0.27   1.13
   Cash dividends   0.015   0.015   0.015   0.015   0.060
   Market price:
   High   8 1/4   9 1/4   9   9 5/8   9 5/8
   Low   6 5/8   6 5/8   6 3/8   7 1/4   6 3/8

(a) In the fourth quarter of fiscal 1994, the Company reclassified certain
   expenses previously reflected in selling, general and administrative
   expenses as cost of sales.  Conforming changes have been made and
   reflected in the first three quarters of fiscal 1994 presented above.